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Strrendar lirrmar ltleht.a
S/o Late Str. P N Mehta
Was working as Draftsman Group 'C'
R/o wZ-918, Rani Bagh, DeIhi 110034

Appl i cant

( By Shri Togesh Sharma , .Advoeate )

vERSI]S

l,rn i on of I nd j a t.trrorrgh the Secretary,
ttinistr'1- of Defence, Govt of India,
liew Delhi

The D i rec t.or: Gene ra 1 ,
Mi rrist-r'1' of Defenc"'e r

Dept-t. of ltef . Pr.'od & Supplies/DGQA,
Defence Headqrrarters PO New Delhi -110011

The Senior Qrrali.t.t' Asstrrance Offieer,
SO\E ( GS ) , Ana.rrd Parbat ,
New Deltri -11005

Respondent s

( Bl' Shri *.,r.. Bnrera,

ORDE

a BY HON'BLE SHRI S.A. SINGH, MEMBER (A)

The appl ieant was appoi nted as Traeer on

30. 1 . I 961 i n DGq.q of t he lli ni stry of Def ence anrl

promoted to the post- of Dr;rft-snan Grade-IIT irr the year

1969. Later in 1983 the posts of Draftsman Grade ITI

$ere trpgraded to the f-,ost of Draft-sman Grade-TT b1' r.'a1-

of e:;t encl ing t-!'re trerref i t s of arbitration award

appljcahle tn ttre (-PI\'D to the Draftsmen of DGQA. The

appl icarrt h'as al so berref iciart' of one f inanci.aI

rrpgraclatiort rrnrler the .\(:P Seheme j.n the yea!. 2001.. I{e
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retirecl f rr:m ser'ice on 29,8.2003 and .'8s paid

pensi.onary benef it's exclpt release of leave encashment '

onapproachingt}reresponclentsforreleasingofthis

amorrnt he was irrformerl ttrat the ,{cP benef it granted to

the applicant arrd othersimila.rll' sitrrated persons in

t.he}-ear20ottra.lkre€Irwit-hdrawnvideimpugnedorder

datecl 09.5.2003 and as sttch his pensionary benef its has

to be ref isecl. Aggri eved by this order the aplrlieant

f i Ied t tr i s OA pra.v i rrg t'hat' t he imtr'ugned order: ma1' be

qr:ashedanrltherespotrrletrtstredirectedtorelease

l earre enr-:ashment o f the aPI'1 icant al ong with interest '

2, The a1'pl i r:altt' pl eads t'hat he had only been

grant.ecl or)e promoiion r!r'lring his entire career i'e'

fr.om Tr.acer to Draftsrnan Grade-TII and that the

rtpgradationtoDr.aft,smarrGt.ade-Tlwasnotapromoticrn

hrrrt a general rrpgr.ar{atiotr of a1l Draftsman Grade-rTI as

con$equenee of the estensi.on of the arbitration award

benef i 1. s g i r.en t-o ttre CP\^In . Theref ore, lre had treen

rightll' grant.erl tlre trerrefit of the ACP Scheme'

Withdrar.;ing this trerlefit was artritrar.!* ' i1l'egal ancl

against t-he 1:rirrc:ipa1 of natirral justice' Moreover the

settlecl prirrcipzrl rtf t-lrr: law that the rrpgradation is

not promot.i orr as la i tl cloNn irr the case of Dr. ( Smt. )

susila Misra vs union of India & ors, 1986 ATJ 338

clecided b1, ltre calcr.rt'ta Bench of the cAT on 16.1.1979

OJS g75 OF 198ri riherein i.t has been held that rthole

grorrp of of f ir:er.'s mor erl simrtl t.aneously f rom lower scale

to higher s,::a1e r-loes rro! sign of 1:rromotion. rn vi.ew of

v
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fact s of the

the respondents is i t.l.egal ^^affirt

t

3. \eedl ess to ment ion t_he respondents have
strongll' eont,ested ttre err,erment.s of the appricant.
rnitial.ly the a.r'ri trat ion flrr'aFd ivas onry appr icabre to
D'aftsmen of (:'ph'D, lror,'e'er it was ext.ended to ot.her
departments of tlre Go'u,t. vide oM dated 13.:1 .g4
pro'ided their recruitment qtralifications are simi.rar
to tlrose prescriherj i n c?lse of Draf tsnen i n cpwD.

Holever', t.tre pro\. i s j orrs of lrli ni st 11. of Finance OM clatect

13 ' 3 ' 84 rr'&s 
^ot im1>renrentea in DGQR as ttre

organi sat i ons .f cl.arrght smen were di f ferent f rom t.hat
of cPwD. Ttris r.:es charre.ged in t.he Jatralprrr Beneh of
cAT i rr oA \o. zo3 /gT anrj it was herd that the
arbitration awarcr of cptflr rroes not eover t.he ease of
DGQa. The matter rias agitated try the staff and issue
t{as e\ami ned tr}. the commi tt_ee of JCU-T and it was

decided to grant t Lre benef i t of rrpgracration even to
those Dra ft smerr rr=tro tl i rr ,ot. trave the quar i f tcat i ons
L)reseriherJ for the CPh'D 6rr completion of certain years
Of clrral i f f- ing ser.r.i c:e. Government i ssued a

notifjcation rirle Ietter cJatecl lg.l0.g4 extending these
revised scales to othe. rle,l:art,ments and the Mini.stry of
Def enee i ssrrerl sef)arate orrlers passed by t hei r
noti.fication vide letter cJatecl lS.g.gF.

-t. Tlrough irritiallv
t.tnder or,Jers ciaterJ 1i.9.95

v

the higher scale

t-o the rJraftsmen

granted

h'aS an
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extensi on of t he ('PWD Ariard and thus not treated as

promotion in assessiug the eligibil.itf' for trpgradation

trnder the .\eF' s(:henre. Therefore the benef it of ACP was

granted . l{ori,eve r, DoP'I' c ] ari f ied t hat the }ri gher: pay

scal.e granted to t"he dr'aftsmen of the CPWD as per

arhritrat. i on ariarrl here i n the eontext of appropriate

pa]' seal es lieepi ng i n view t.he reerllj.tment

qrralifieatiorr presr.'ribed for them . On the other: hand

in the case of applicarrt and the similarl.y plaeed

persons the higher pa:. seal.e were extenderl to Draftsmen

irrespeet jve of tlrial i f ic-:ations brrt they leere subjecL to

completiorr of r-ertairr pres,-rribed etigibili.ty serviee.

Since the el;t err.'*i otr rrss strbjeet to comp'let ion of

<1uaIifp'ing cerr"ice I tris ts to be eonsidered a promotion

and t.o he ad-irrst erl ;r{ai rrst one of the two ACPs

entitlement of tlre empIo]'ee. -AecordingIl' rrpgradation

granted vide order dated 1 5.9.95 was eaneell ed vide

order daterl 9.5.2003.

5, we lrare lrenr.tl ttre parties and gone through

the reeorrls: brorrglrl orr rec:or.d antl f j.ncl that the short

quest iorr bef ore I he J'ri brrnal i s r.'hether the extension

of the {rtritrat i<-'n drar.r] to Draftsmen of DGQA who did

not havo t.tre ec.lrrival.errt qrral-ificat-ions is to be

corrsidererl pronrr:1 iorr l'or purpose of grant of benefits

under' {CP Scheme or a rrpgradatiorr to hi.gher. scale.

6, 'l'he rel er,an1. por.t. i.on of t.he order dat.ed

1 3. 3. 8{ (,\rrrrerrrre-2 } i g r'el-)roduced trelorv:

i{i
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"Ttre Presiderrt is now pleased to

dec itle that t*he sca.l.es of pay of
ftrar.rghtsmen Grade III,II and I in
offices/Depar:tments of the Government
of Inr] j a, other that the Central
Ptrbl i,.'-' Wor'lis Department , may be
rev i secl .1s at)ove prov i ded the j r
rec'r'rritmerrt, rlLlal. ificat ions are similar
to ttrose preseribed in the case of
rirarrglrlsnten in Cent-ral- Prrblic Worlis
De;rsrr1metrt. Those rr'ho do not. ftrlfi.1
the atr,.:rr e t'ec r'rl i ttnent qrtal i. f i cat ion
r,''ill c:otrtirrtte in the Pre-revised
scales."

1 , The l{i n istrl- of Defence vide it's l ett-er

clated 1 5.9.95 estended t tre benef its of the arbttration

awar,l in t.he c:ase of cPwD irrestr,ect.ive of fulfj.lment of

reer.ujtment clrral ific.;rtiorr srr[ject t.o eontpl.etiol of

certa j rr 'l eilgt lr of sepl:ir-tl to t'he Defence

Establi.shmerrls. 'l'tre irrr:lrmbents rr,ere to be granted

revised sa.le ,'..lf ljal ft'om the rlate thel'' eomplet'e t'he

r.eqlirerJ Ierrg-t!r of sgr.r'ico. The relevant. I,ort.iorl of

saj.d I et ter i s t'eI-rt'odrt'::ed tlel (')tr :

"2. Orrr:e ttre f)ttnen al'e p1-aced in
t he rregrll61' scal.es frtrt-her promot iotrs
rr,ould rnade ngainst available vacanci.es
i rr lri gtrer grarle and i n aceordanc:e wi th
t.lre nortnal eligibi.l i t.v eriteria laid
rlorirr irr tti e reCrlli.tment rttl.es.

3. 'l'lre trenef i t. of t.hi s revi.sion
of sr:a les of pa;.' wortl d tre g'lven rvi th
r.ffer:t ft'c,lrr 13.11 .82 notionalll' and
nr:l rra 1 I v f r'om 1 . 11 .83 in respect of
I)'rnen wtro frrlfilled ttre regtlirement
relat irrg l.i) tlre periotl of serr'ice
ment ionerl if, Cl artse ( I ) above trefov'e
1 3 . ;=r . 82 i tr respect of the D'Men who
riere i n pos i t. i on as on I 3. 5.82 but di.d
not. frrl f i 1 the psr-tu j red length of
servic.'e r)rr ttri s drrte they rsi 11 be
errt i t'lerl t o the revised scal.e as and
rthen tliel- compl.ete reqrl'i si te I errgt,h of
ser'r'i c:e.

I . Tlre i rrd iv i d'.ra'l s pa!'
had rrr,t treen rev i sed earl ier
trasis of \linist.rl' of

sca.l es
on the
F i nance
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O.l'{.\o.5(59)/E, IIl /SZ dated 13'3'84'
referre'd to in ['ara 1. of this letter
of l,ltrortglr on11' r.'ottrt; orders.

I

4 . [)' ]len appo i n t.ed on or
1 3.5.82 ma)' be p1 ar-'ed i n ttre revised
of 1,;rv irr tlre foll,:rt^'.i ng lnal)ners:-

g. fjt'om t,lre readirrg of t]te

( a ) D'l'len/trrarrghtsmen appoi.nted
tn the sr:ale of PaY of Rs.975-1510
( Pre-rev i sed Rs,.260-430 ) mal' bee
pl.aced in t-he sc.:rrl.e of Rs.1200-20{0 as
atrd h'herr ttrel- contr'l et'e reqttisi te
I engt lr of sierv i rie p)'e-e(:ribed i.n para 3
(a) (i).

(t,) Tn r:ase of Draughtsmert
appoi rr1.<.cl i rr sc:ale of Rs. 1200-2040
( Pre-r'ev isetf Rs.330-{-r$Q ) , ther- ma1' be
p1 ar:ecl irr the rr-rl'ised scale of
Rs. 1,100-2300 i f tlreY have been
aptr)o i.nterl r.'.i t tr a r{tlal i f icat i on of
cert-ifir':rte Dr DiPloma in
Drarrgtrtsmerrslrip from recognized
irrstitrrl.ion of rrot less t-han 2 years
( i nr: l.rttl i rrg 6 mont hs prac:t" i cal
trairrirrg) r.'itlr I .r-earts e\perienee as
Dtlulen. If thel' ltave been recrtlited
r.'ith a qual il'icat.ion of Certif icate or
Diploma i n fl'Merrship of not less than
2 f'ear's ( i rrc'!.rrd i ng 6 months praet i cal
trairring ) r.'i t.lrottt.'l 1'ear experience'
the l' r^ i !I c:ont i.ntte i n t he scale of
Rs.1200-2010. Ttrose appoj.nted to this
1:rosl l,l pronot iotr mal' be placed in the
revised scale of pal' of Rs.1.400-2300
as ancl rhett the.v c:omplete reqllisite
l engt.tr of serv i.ce prescribed under
para ll(1)(t').

( c ) 'l'lte D' Merr aPPo j nted bf-
I:,rr.rmot. i on t o t he s;r:a1e of Rs. 1J 00-2300
mal- tre plar:ecl ilr the revised scale of
Rs.1600-2660 as ancl rshen t.hey complete
t-lre reqlr i si.te serv ice ment j oned in
I.)arR iJ(1)(r:).

5 . Iitre t'ever t he (ladre ha s a1 readl' an
e: i s t i.ng sr:a 1e of Rs . 1 60O-2660 , the cadre
atrthoriIies riiII merge that scale r'rith t.he
f,ost s r.'lt i clt ll)al' st.arrd trpgraded f rom
Rs.1400-2300 to Rs.1600-2660 in terms of
these orders. l'tte :senioritl' of the existing
D'Men i rr t he s<:al e of Rs. 1600-2660 wi.ll be
lrroteeted vls.-a-r'i s DtMen rr'ho wottld tre
placerl in the revised seal.e of Rs.1600-2660
Lc, r.,hom thel' ar'e a1 rearl1- enbl.oek seni ors. "

after
scales

abor.e orders it is

hi gher pa]' seal e is

)t

apparent t trat t he 1, 1 acenrel'it: i rr 1..he
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on the t'asis of the e:;l-ensi.on of award of the board of

Arbi t rat i on and no ot trer requi rements apart from

frrl f ilment of the completion of cert,ain length of

servtc,'e have been I a id dor.,n. Onr:e the drarrghtsmen have

been placed i rr t he regrrl ar scal e frrrther pr.omotions are
ItO $,el4aade agairrst avaiIatrle vacaneies in the higher

grade and r',i tlr l he riormal eligibj.litfz eriteria laid

rior.,n in t.tre Rec:t'rril.nerrt Rrr'l.es. From thi.s it. is clear

that t.tris rr'AS not. tr)rotnot. ion as per Reertritmerrt Rrrles

br.rt an rr1-rgrad:rt ion as part of the estension of

arbitrat-ion awar',1. Para 5.1 of the concliti.ons for

grant of t-,enef i t s rrnder. ttre A(lP Scheme j.s reprodueed

bel ow:

"5.1 Tw,: financial trpgradati.on
trncler tlre "\CP Sclreme in the entire
Gor.ernlnenl serrri c:e career of an
enrpl o1'ee sha 1'1. be counted aga inst
regular: l:)r'onlotions (inclrrding in sitrr
promot iorr arrrJ fast track promot ion
ava i I erl tlrrorrglr I i mi ted departmental
('omfle.l jtive (:\aminatjon) arrailecl from
t tre grzrrler i n r'h i ch an empl oyee rr'BS
atr)poirrterl as a direet reerr-rit. This
shall mean that two f inancia,L
up(radations under the ACP Scheme
shall be available only i o re(ular
promotions duq.i.f1g___lbf prescf ibed
periods (12 ..and 24 years) have been
availed bv._an_---ng1prc. If an
empl o\.e€r tras a) readl' got" one r.egtrl ar
pronrotion, he strall c1ualif1 for the
sec:t:rrd financial rrpgrariation on11.- on
r:omi-rl et i orr o [ 2-l ].ears of regul ar
ser'\'i('e rlrr(ler the {f-P Scheme. In case
tr"o l..t'ior 1.,r:'onrot,tons on regtrl ar bas is
have al re;rrll' been re(:ej.r.ed bf- an
(:mI)'l oveer t)o trerrrefit. ttnder the .{CP
Sc'llenre sh:l .l I nri..:t'lle to him;"

I . T t i s; rr<> i r:r,rr l,est ed that- t lre

reeei verJ crtre r'eg-rt'l ar' !,r'ornot. i r'rn f rom t racer to

r.ir;.rde TTT. I?rr.rnr 1. lre reat.l ing of the reler,ant

of the order e,: t errd irrg t lie benef i ts of the

aJrpl. i eant

Draf L sman

extrae t.s

troarrJ o f

t
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arbi tra1 i on awnrd gi vett t o rlraught snen of CPWD t.o

Drar.rght.smen of' l)(;Q\ , it i.s apparent that the aPplicant

has been 1-r1.ac'ed itr ttre trigher scale as a upgradatiorr

&, on frrlfillirrg ttre <:onditions of reclttir:ecl length of

servjee for this rtl,giraclation. It is not a regular

promot-ion as it. 'i s rrot ntarJe as pel'Reerltitment Rrtl.es.

Para 2 of ttre !lirristrl' t.rf Defetrr:e order dated 15.9.95

makes t.his afl[.,1 r r:lear. The ratio of the CAT Ca'ler.r1-t.a

llench der:ision irr the (.'ase of Dr. (Smt) Strsila Mishra

( srrpr:a ) wlrerei n rtlrgradat j ons have been taken not to tre

a pr:omot ion uorrl d al so lrolcl. Ttre ext-ension of t he

arr'&r'd to ,ll'arrghtsmerr in DGQA worrld be eovered bf' the

ratio of ttris decisiotr. The clistincti.on being made

betr,'een tho:-ie tr'lro h'ere given trenefits of this

{rhitral"iorr rh'tit'd oIr ttre trasis of clrtalification and the

e::tens i on l o t trose rr'lro rli rl not har,'e preseribed

quaLi f icat icrrs brtl rr'el'(' sut)sequentJl' made bertellici.arl'

after thel' frrll'iIIe,l r'eqllired lengt.h of serviee i.s

ar:t i fi c i a I trer::tttse t;oth are br"nefi<: iarl' of t he

ext-ensiorr rtf the s.,tme att'tritral.iorr :tnarrl .

1 0. I rr r i e'ri o f l.tre atrrrr-e t he resl:ronrlents erred

in r.'it-hdrar+i.rrg !.hr: trerrefiI (lf AcP grant.ed earlier f.{)

the aptr,l ic:arrt. 'l'he imPttgne.cl orrler dated 09.5.2003 isr

aceordingl. 1' qltrashed ;'rrrd responderrts are directed to

releasre t!'lt' I eave en(.:itshnetrt of ttre appl i eant r.,i thin

two mcnths of the t'eeeipt trf the eertified eopl' c>f thjs

orde.r. \o orrjer as t o cost.s.

t'
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